

No. 10,644

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

LORIN A. CRANSON,

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

LEON DE FREMERY,

MORRISON, HOHFELD, FOERSTER,

SHUMAN & CLARK,

Crocker Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

FEB 14 1944

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Question for Decision	6
Specification of Errors	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
I. The operating deficits of said subsidiaries were absorbed by Honolulu upon the nontaxable liquidation of said subsidiaries	9
(a) The principle established by the Sansome case and succeeding cases is that nontaxable reorganizations do not break the continuity of the corporate life as a continuing venture, with the result that under the doctrine of these cases it is held that the earnings or profits of the transferor corporation are transferred intact to the successor or transferee corporation	10
(b) Under the doctrine of the Sansome case that the continuity of the corporate life as a continuing venture is not broken, no valid distinction can be drawn between operating deficits on the one hand and earnings or profits on the other hand.....	19
II. If it is held that the operating deficits of said subsidiaries were not absorbed by Honolulu, then it is contended in the alternative that the loss realized by Honolulu upon the liquidation of said subsidiaries reduced the earnings of Honolulu available for dividends	31
(a) The term "earnings or profits" is not synonymous with statutory net income.....	31
(b) In the determination of earnings or profits available for dividends it is not material that the loss realized by Honolulu upon the liquidation of its subsidiaries occurred in a tax-free transaction and was not recognized for income tax purposes..	34
(c) The attempted retroactive application of section 501 of the Second Revenue Act of 1940 violates the due process clause of the Constitution.....	37
Conclusion	45

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ayer, Charles F., 12 B. T. A. 284, 287 (1928).....	32
Baker v. Commissioner, 80 Fed. (2d) 813 (C. C. A. 2, 1936)	13
Commissioner v. F. J. Young Corporation, 103 Fed. (2d) 137, 139 (C. C. A. 3, 1939), affirming 35 B. T. A. 860 (1937)	34
Commissioner v. McKinney, 87 Fed. (2d) 811 (C. C. A. 10, 1937), affirming 32 B. T. A. 450 (1935).....	36
Commissioner v. Sansome, 60 Fed. (2d) 931 (C. C. A. 2, 1932), certiorari denied, 287 U. S. 667, 77 L. ed. 575.....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 22, 24, 28, 29, 38, 39, 45
Commissioner v. W. S. Farish & Co., 104 Fed. (2d) 833 (C. C. A. 5, 1939), affirming 38 B. T. A. 150 (1938).....	21, 36
Elmhirst, Dorothy W., 41 B. T. A. 348 (1940).....	36
Farish, W. S., & Co., Commissioner v.—see Commissioner v. W. S. Farish & Co.	
Freshman, Susan T., 33 B. T. A. 394, 401 (1935) (appeals dismissed C. C. A. 2, November 17, 1936, and C. C. A. 3, November 27, 1936 without written opinion).....	36
Hendler, United States v.—see United States v. Hendler	
Hudson, United States v.—see United States v. Hudson	
Kauffmann, United States v.—see United States v. Kauffmann	
McCormick, Robert, Executor, 33 B. T. A. 1046, 1060 (February, 1936)	36
McKinney, Commissioner v.—see Commissioner v. McKinney	
Sansome, Commissioner v.—see Commissioner v. Sansome	
United States v. Hendler, 303 U. S. 564 (1938), 82 L. ed. 1018	41, 43
United States v. Hudson, 299 U. S. 498 (1937), 81 L. ed. 370	40
United States v. Kauffmann, 62 Fed. (2d) 1045 (C. C. A. 9, 1933)	8, 12
White Packing Company v. Robertson, 89 Fed. (2d) 775 (C. C. A. 4, 1937).....	40
Wilgard Realty Company, Inc. v. Commissioner, 127 Fed. (2d) 514 (C. C. A. 2, 1942).....	41, 42, 43, 44

	Pages
Young, F. J., Corporation, Commissioner v.—see Commissioner v. F. J. Young Corporation	

Statutes

Internal Revenue Code, Section 112(b) (6).....	14
Internal Revenue Code, Section 115(1).....	38
Revenue Act of 1928, Section 112(b) (5).....	34
Revenue Act of 1935, Section 110(a).....	14n
Revenue Act of 1936, Section 22(a).....	10
Revenue Act of 1936, Section 112(b) (6).....	4, 14, 31, 36
Revenue Act of 1936, Section 112(g).....	18
Revenue Act of 1936, Section 115(a).....	10
Revenue Act of 1938, Section 112(b) (6).....	15
Revenue Act of 1939, Section 213.....	41, 42
Revenue Act of 1942, Section 116.....	41
Revenue Act of 1942, Section 121.....	41
Second Revenue Act of 1940, Section 501....	7, 37, 38, 39, 44, 45, 46
28 U. S. C., Sec. 41(20).....	1
28 U. S. C., Sec. 225.....	2

Treasury Regulations

Regulations 86	24
Regulations 94, Article 115-3.....	18
Regulations 94, Article 115-11.....	15, 16, 24
Regulations 101, Article 115-3.....	18
Regulations 101, Article 115-11.....	16
Regulations 103, Section 19.115-3.....	18
Regulations 103, Section 19.115-11.....	16, 17

Texts

Mertens—Law of Federal Income Taxation.....	14, 28, 29
Paul and Mertens—Law of Federal Income Taxation.....	24
Report of Senate Finance Committee (76th Congress, 3rd Session, Report No. 2114).....	38
Report of the Ways and Means Committee of the House of Representatives (76th Congress, 1st Session, Report No. 855)	44

No. 10,644
